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“Local magnates” and “bureaucrats”

The official elites of early Islamic Egypt are usually thought to have fundamentally
differed – at least since the latter part of the seventh century – from the old local
landowning aristocrats who had filled the ranks of the Byzantine provincial admin-
istration.¹ Pagarchs – officials who were most notably responsible for the collection
of taxes in the nomes of Byzantine and early Islamic Egypt – frequently serve as a
prime illustration for this argument.² In this conception, pagarchs were powerful
local landowners who were largely independent from the Byzantine central author-
ity, but became subject to a stricter hierarchy and more formal control after the Is-
lamic conquest. Finally, it has been argued that the new government increasingly re-
placed these Christian magnates³ with a more bureaucratic Muslim elite who did not
possess any landholdings in their areas of responsibility and whose tenures as pa-
garchs were part of their official cursus. In short: “their loyalty lay with their Arab
Muslim colleagues, not with a local agricultural estate.”⁴ A notable representative

 This article was written under the auspices of the research project 162963: “Change and Continu-
ities from a Christian to a Muslim Society – Egyptian Society and Economy in the 6th to 8th Centu-
ries,” funded by the Swiss National Science Foundation SNSF. I would like to thank my project col-
leagues as well as Jitse Dijkstra and Sven Tost for correcting the most apparent flaws in this paper,
and Anthony Mahler for providing help with the English. I owe further thanks to Loreleï Vanderhey-
den, Sophie Kovarik, and Guus van Loon for sharing some of their work with me in advance. All re-
maining errors and shortcomings are, of course, my sole responsibility. If the exact date (month and
day) is not essential for the argument, dates of papyri are only given by year.
 On the pagarchs generally, see Mazza (1995) with further literature on p. 169 n. 1, and more recently
Liebeschuetz (2001) 188–189, Banaji (2007) Chapters 4–6 passim, and Ruffini (2008) 187– 195. The
Egyptian nomes are generally viewed as having undergone a process of “municipalization” in the
course of the Roman period, during which they legally became Roman cities (civitates or poleis)
with their surrounding territories; see Maresch (2007) and Bagnall (1993) 54–62. In the early Islamic
period, this administrative entity would have been called a pagarchia (e.g., in P.Lond. IV 1461.16, 22,
etc.), which, in the Byzantine period, generally referred to the office of the pagarch and its official
authority (e.g., in P.Oxy. XVI 1829.3). Throughout this paper, I shall employ the latter meaning for “pa-
garchy.”
 E.g., the pagarch Flavius Papas, who was a local landowner in the second half of the seventh cen-
tury and whose father Flavius Liberios had already been a pagarch; see Foss (2009).
 Sijpesteijn (2013) 210. I cite this work as the most recent comprehensive treatment of several as-
pects linked to this question; see also Papaconstantinou (2015). The more general argument of a
more “efficient” government in the early Islamic period goes back to the earliest days of papyrology:
prominent instances include Harold I. Bell in P.Lond. IV, p. xxiii, xxxv–xxxvii and Grohmann (1964)
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of these later pagarchs is ʿΑṭiyya b. Juʿayd a.k.a. Flavius Atias, son of Goedos, who
was pagarch of Arsinoe at least from 694 to 697 and was subsequently appointed
dux of the province of Arcadia until 703 or 712 and at times even also covered the
province of the Thebaid. Another example is Nājid b. Muslim, who was pagarch of
Herakleopolis at least from 728 to 730 before being appointed pagarch of Arsinoe
for some time between 730 and 750.⁵

The evidence concerning pagarchs from early Islamic Egypt – particularly the ar-
chives of the pagarchs Flavius Papas (second half of the seventh century) and Flavius
Basileios (early eighth century) – is admittedly replete with internal administrative
letters that pagarchs received from their superiors, while hardly any such communi-
cations have survived from the Byzantine period.⁶ But this fact alone hardly proves
that pagarchs were now more directly subordinate to their superiors. Here, the state
of the evidence may be deceiving: the archives of Papas and Basileios comprise their
own official papers, whereas the Byzantine pagarchs have left us nothing from their
official bureaus. Instead, the Byzantine evidence on the pagarchs stems from other
layers of administration – either from the village level, as in the case of the Dioscorus
archive, or from the estates of landowners who happened to be pagarchs or wield
pagarchic authority, as in the Oxyrhynchite and the Fayyūm.

This paper does not seek to call into doubt the elaborate integration of the pa-
garchs into the administration of the evolving Islamic empire, but to turn the ques-
tion around: can the model elaborated from the more abundant early Islamic evi-
dence on the pagarchs help us identify similar patterns in the sparser Byzantine
material that would render the watershed supposedly marked by ʿAṭiyya/Atias as
perhaps less striking than it has often been taken to be? Naturally, within the context
of the present volume, this article can only offer a preliminary treatment of this ques-
tion, but rereading the relevant documents reveals various modes of integrating pro-
vincial elites – in patterns that seem remarkably close to those of the post-conquest
period. To demonstrate this, I will tackle two aspects of the question posed above:
what was the primary orientation of the ambitions and actions of these elites, and
how mobile were they? Accordingly, this paper is organized around two well-
known nuclei of documentation for Byzantine Egypt: first, the Apiones archive

132– 134. For a “Byzantine version” of this argument, stressing the importance of agricultural produc-
tion to these large landholders, see Sarris (2006).
 On ʿAṭiyya, or Flavius Atias, see Sijpesteijn (2013) 201 n. 454, also pointing out that it is not certain
whether ʿAṭiyya was actually a Muslim; also Cromwell (2013) and Morelli (2014) 97 n. 2. See also Sij-
pesteijn (2013) 88 n. 286 on the lack of evidence for any landholdings in ʿAṭiyya’s possession. On
Nājid, see Sijpesteijn (2013) 124– 125 and passim. Cf., however, CPR XXIV 33, a receipt dating to
653 and addressed to an unknown individual who was possibly dux of Arcadia and pagarch of Arsi-
noe at the same time; see ll. 4–5: [Φλ(αουίῳ) – ca.? – τῷ εὐκλεεστάτῳ δουκὶ τῆς A̓ρκάδω]ν̣ ἐπαρχίας
καὶ παγάρχ(ῳ) ταύτη̣[ς τῆς | A̓ρσινοϊτῶν πόλεως. If this restoration holds – and alternatives seem less
likely – one should, however, possibly rather read δουκὶ ταύτης τῆς instead of τῆς only; cf., e.g., CPR
XIV 32.5–6 and P.Prag. I 64.6–7.
 See Foss (2009) on the archive of Papas, and Richter (2010) on the archive of Basileios.
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and the papyri of the Fayyūm elites, and second, the archive of Dioscorus from the
village of Aphrodito in the Antaiopolite nome.While the former presents us with pa-
garchs from the uppermost stratum of the Byzantine aristocracy, the latter yields far
more instances of lower-ranking pagarchs.⁷

Imperial and regional focus among Arcadian elites

Of all the Byzantine Egyptian aristocrats, the Flavii Apiones of Oxyrhynchos have
long served as prototypical examples of large landowners “infiltrating” the local ad-
ministration and working toward personal (or dynastic) enrichment and local power
at the expense of the state.⁸ But in recent decades, scholars have increasingly point-
ed to these elites’ cooperation in matters of public concern, for instance, their as-
sumption of official responsibilities through their oikoi (i.e., institutionalized “hous-
es”).⁹ Furthermore, their horizon was clearly broader than their landholdings – and
continuously focused toward the imperial center. The Apiones were most probably
from Egypt, but they took up residence in Constantinople when they rose to high im-
perial honors during the course of the fifth century.¹⁰ Flavius Apion II, for instance,
was granted the extraordinary honor of consul ordinarius in 539 – at a point when he
was between a mere 10 and 21 years of age.¹¹ He regularly bore the most-distinguish-
ed epithets hyperphyestatos and paneuphēmos and later was even granted the title of
patricius, which made him part of the top social stratum of the empire.¹² In the Oxy-
rhynchite papyri, Apion II figures as a geouchōn in control of a local estate as early as
543, but these texts regularly feature an institutionalized formula of representation
suggesting his absence.¹³ Nothing, in fact, indicates that Apion ever discharged

 There is a wide spectrum of ranks among the pagarchs (see Gascou [1972] 69), and one finds most
of the higher-ranking epithets attached to them: lamprotatos (Lat. clarissimus), peribleptos (Lat. spec-
tabilis), megaloprepestatos (Lat. magnificentissimus), endoxotatos (Lat. gloriosissimus), hyperphyesta-
tos (Lat. excellentissimus), paneuphēmos (Lat. famosissimus). This is not the place to engage more
deeply with the Byzantine aristocratic hierarchy; on that topic, still see Koch (1903) and Hornickel
(1930), both in need of major revision.
 E.g., Gelzer (1909) and Hardy (1931).
 This interpretation has most prominently been advanced by Rémondon (1974) and Gascou (1985);
see Hickey (2012) for the most recent elaborate defense of this model, particularly in response to Sar-
ris (2006).
 On the Apiones (and their “numbering”), see recently Hickey (2012) 8–18 and Mazza (2013) with
further literature.
 E.g., P.Oxy. I 133.4 (Oxyrhynchos; 550).
 PSI III 191.1–2 (Oxyrhynchos; 565).
 E.g., P.Oxy. I 133.5–7: διὰ Μηνᾶ οἰκέτου τοῦ ἐπερωτῶντος | καὶ προσπορίζοντος τῷ ἰδίῳ δεσπότῃ
τῷ αὐτῷ πανευφήμῳ ἀνδρὶ τὴν ἀγωγὴν καὶ | ἐνοχήν. See Ruffini (2008) 51 n. 52 for the debate about
the significance of this formula. Its use as a “legal fiction” in cases of absence is advanced by Sarris
(2006) 161 with n. 44. Other oiketai than Menas appear in connection with the Oxyrhynchite Apiones
in P.Oxy. LXIII 4390.4–5 (Oxyrhynchos; 469), P.Oxy. LXXXII 5332.4–6 (Oxyrhynchos; 480), and P.Oxy.
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any office in Egypt. His pagarchic authority, then, is only indirectly attested: it is not
part of his titulature, but it was added later in three documents concerning individ-
uals hailing from a village that was “pagarchically administered” (pagarchoumenē)
by Apion or by his “glorious house,” the endoxos oikos.¹⁴ This illustrates that
Apion was not a pagarch, but that his oikos had to bear a village-based “pagarchic
responsibility” even in his absence.¹⁵ His father Strategios II and the later Apion
III follow this pattern closely, and it is therefore probably misleading to conceive
of the Apiones as pagarchs focused on their local powerbase. Quite the opposite
was the case: the “pagarchic responsibility” served as a means to make these impe-
rial magnates responsible for the imperial cause at the local level.¹⁶

Another prominent figure in Byzantine Egypt was Flavius Strategios Paneuphe-
mos, who was pagarch of the Fayyūm and who, like Apion II, regularly bore the dis-
tinguished epithets hyperphyestatos and paneuphēmos.¹⁷ Strategios also rose to the
rank of patricius. In contrast to Apion II, however, Strategios is indeed personally ad-
dressed as pagarch in many legal documents dating from between 600 and 612, and
their distribution suggests that he held the pagarchy continuously throughout this
period, and possibly also earlier or later.¹⁸ As he is never represented in legal docu-

LXXXII 5337.5–6 (Oxyrhynchos; 493). Notable uses of this formula from other nomes include CPR
XXIV 25.7–9 (Herakleopolis; 598), which concerns a Strategios (probably Strategios Paneuphemos,
who will be discussed below) and his meizoteros, and P.Stras. IV 229.4–6 (Panopolites; 502), which
concerns a singularis of the dux and his slave (pais).
 P.Oxy. I 133.7–8 (Oxyrhynchos; 550): τῆς κώμης Τάκονα (…) παγαρχουμένη[ς ὑ]πὸ τοῦ οἴκου τῆς
ὑμῶν ἐνδοξότητος; cf. P.Lond. III 776.5–7 (Oxyrhynchos; 552) and P.Oxy. LXX 4787.9–10 (Oxyrhyn-
chos; 564). In the last case, ὑπό should be supplied for παρά in the lacuna since the latter is a
later variant.
 The relationship of the expression κώμη παγαρχουμένη to the pagarchy of Oxyrhynchos is more
complicated than outlined here, but this is not the place to delve further into this issue. For our pur-
poses, it is sufficient to equate both institutions, given their potential to tie elites to local administra-
tive responsibilities; see Stern (2015) 142– 143.
 See also the regulations of Justinian’s Edict XIII (539), which made the pagarchs (of Aegyptus and
the Thebaid; the passages for Augustamnica and Arcadia are lost) subordinate to the duces et Augus-
tales while the emperor retained the final verdict over their tenure – and, for that matter, over their
ousiai (Chapters 12 and 25). This attests not only to the significance of the pagarchs’ official respon-
sibilities but also to their links to the central government.
 On this man, see Palme (2016) 216–217 with further literature. Scholarship has added Strategios’
most-reputable epithet to his name in order to distinguish him from the numerous other Byzantine
Egyptian aristocrats called “Strategios,” not least in the Apion family. The links of Strategios Paneu-
phemos (and those of another Apion, who was pagarch, stratēlatēs, and honorary consul) to the Oxy-
rhynchite Apiones, once unquestioned, have come under scrutiny in recent decades (see P.Oxy. LXX,
p. 93) and are still far from clear.
 E.g., SB XXIV 16288.5–6 (Arsinoe; 600). According to P.Cair.Masp. III 67002.10–11 (see also
P.Cair.Masp. I 67283.2–3), the tenure of the Antaiopolite pagarch Menas, who will be discussed
below, started with the inception of the indiction year. Counting in indiction years, Strategios is at-
tested as pagarch in the years 3, 4, 9, 11, 13, and 15 of the indiction cycle of 597/598–612/613, leaving
little, if any, room for a break in his tenure.
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ments the way the Apiones are, he appears to have been based in Egypt and to have
formally conducted his public and private business himself. Strategios would clearly
serve as one of Emperor Heraclius’ right-hand men in Egypt – a role that even a pas-
sage in the chronicle of Michael the Syrian attests to. There, Strategios is involved, by
imperial directive, in mediating at a meeting between the Alexandrian and Antio-
chean churches at Alexandria in 617.¹⁹

A more pointed local focus was adopted by Flavius Menas, the endoxotatos
stratēlatēs who succeeded Strategios Paneuphemos as pagarch.²⁰ His landholdings
are attested exclusively from the Fayyūm and his pagarchy there extended at least
from 616 to 622. This means that his tenure witnessed the Persian occupation of
Egypt from 619 to 629, which is particularly interesting since Menas, as endoxotatos
stratēlatēs, was in a position occupied by very few people in Egypt at this time.²¹ It is
remarkable to find someone as high in rank still in office after the Persian conquest,
and it suggests that Menas found it worthwhile to save his regional standing rather
than to flee. It has been proposed that this would have had serious consequences for
him once Egypt fell back to the Byzantine empire in 629.²² But two documents most
probably dating from after the reconquest still reference Menas’ estate as an admin-
istrative unit under his name, and Menas is still granted the exceptional dignity of
stratēlatēs, so his reputation cannot have taken much damage.²³ But why was
Menas not punished after 629 if he had collaborated with the Persian invaders?
This case may illustrate, on the one hand, that Menas contented himself with a

 See Van Loon (2017) 128– 129 with further discussion and also Gascou (1985) 71 with n. 391. The
date of this meeting, on which see Allen (2013) 197– 198, is especially interesting because a new papy-
rus, published in Van Loon’s article, shows Menas, the endoxotatos stratēlatēs – who will also be dis-
cussed below – as pagarch of the Fayyūm as early as 20 February 616. Since the new text has Strat-
egios still alive, it is very likely that the latter was no longer pagarch at that time, and I would
suppose that it is not a coincidence that Strategios acted as the emperor’s delegate after he had
laid down (or was deprived of) his pagarchy, which would underscore his personal involvement in
regional official business. Though not impossible, it so far seems unlikely that Menas and Strategios
were in office at the same time: the available spans (if they acted continuously during these periods,
as is highly likely) for Strategios’ and Menas’ tenures are so clearly spread (600–612 vs. 616–622,
adopting the closest possible dates for the relevant documents) that it would seem daring to assume
that their tenures overlapped even for a short period. Moreover, the example of the Antaiopolite pa-
garchs Ioannes and Serenos appears to suggest that pagarchs in general jointly took office and also
jointly stepped down; see Fournet (2000) 247.
 On Menas, see Van Loon (2017) 128 with further literature.
 See CPR XXIV, p. 178.
 CPR XXIV, p. 180.
 SPP III2 153.1–2 (11 April 629 or 644): [ὑ]π̣οδέκτ(ης) οὐσί(ας) Μηνᾶ τοῦ [ἐν]δ̣ο̣ξ̣(ο)τ̣(άτου) | στρ̣[ατ]-
η̣λ̣ά̣του̣, where Menas is apparently still alive, and SPP III 344.1–2 (643 or 658): βουκελλάριος οὐσίας
τοῦ ἐν ἁγίοις Μηνᾶ γενωμένου (read γενομένου) στ̣ρ[ατηλάτου] | τῆς A̓ρσινοιτῶν πόλεως. The editor
of SPP III2 72 A identifies the late endoxotatos stratēlatēs in this text, whose name is lost, with Menas,
but as Sophie Kovarik has informed me, this text is far more likely to be from the end of the seventh
century and the endoxotatos stratēlatēs may well be the Stephanos from P.Ross.Georg. III 53.
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strong position in the province, but it also suggests that such conduct was of minor
significance for the central administration. For the role of the pagarchy was precisely
a local one, and this apparently easy transition to a new regime indicates the pa-
garchs’ firm place within the apparatus of local public administration.²⁴

Mobile bureaucrats in the Thebaid

The Dioscorus archive features a strikingly different sort of pagarch, and the most fa-
mous of them is probably another Menas (the name was common), who may serve to
exemplify a more mobile kind of bureaucrat.²⁵ In 553, this Flavius Menas, a lampro-
tatos scriniarius, was pagarch of Antaiopolis as part of a collegium, although he was
apparently not pagarch in his own right, but rather acting as a deputy for the endox-
otatē Patrikia.²⁶ He then held the pagarchy a second time starting from the beginning
of the year 566/567 when he was still lamprotatos scriniarius, though there is no lon-
ger any reference to Patrikia.²⁷ It is during this second tenure that the petitions of the
poet-notary Dioscorus made Menas a notorious example of a class of large landown-
ers aggressively repressing the late Roman peasantry.²⁸ The last document to mention
Menas dates to March 570 and does not attribute a pagarchy to him.²⁹ Instead, this
papyrus refers to him as “lamprotatos and peribleptos lord Menas, scriniarius of
the noble ducal bureau of the Lower Thebaid.”³⁰ The epithet peribleptos is notable

 See also the example of Flavius Theodorakios, who was pagarch of Arsinoe before and after the
Islamic conquest, his tenure being so far narrowed down by W.Chr. 8 (639/640) and CPR XXIV 32 (4
May 651).
 See Keenan (2001) 66–68 and 70; for a similar pattern in the province of Arcadia, see p. 72–73.
On Menas, see Ruffini (2011) s.n. Menas 13. His local connections within the village of Aphrodito are
analyzed by Ruffini (2008) 191– 194. See also Loreleï Vanderheyden’s contribution to the present vol-
ume: Menas makes some appearances in Dioscorus’ unpublished Coptic letters.
 Cf. P.Lond.V 1661.5–6 (Aphrodito; 24 July 553): Φλ(αουίῳ) Ἰουλιανῷ̣ τῷ μεγαλοπρεπεστάτῳ ἀπὸ
ἀρχόν̣τ̣ω̣ν̣ καὶ Μηνᾷ λαμπροτάτῳ | σκρι̣νιαρίῳ καὶ παγάρχαις τῆς̣ A̓νταιοπολιτῶ̣ν̣ and P.Lond. V
1660.5–8 (Antaiopolites; ca. 553): τῶν μ]ε[γ]α̣λ̣οπρ̣επεσ̣τάτων κοινῶν | δεσποτῶν παγάρχων Ἰου-
λιανο(ῦ) τοῦ μεγαλοπρεστάτου (read μεγαλοπρεπεστάτου) ἀπὸ ἀ̣ρ̣χ̣[όν]τ̣[ων] | καὶ τῆς ἐνδοξοτάτης
Πατρικίας δ(ιὰ) τοῦ λαμπρο(τάτου) κυρίου Μηνᾶ αὐτῆς διοικητοῦ καὶ | παγάρχ(ου). On Ioulianos,
see below.
 P.Cair.Masp. I 67002 col. I 6 and 9– 11 (Antinoopolis; May–July 567). In view of the small overall
number of texts, Patrikia’s “absence” does not, however, necessarily have to mean anything.
 See, e.g., Gelzer (1909) esp. 92–96, Bell (1917) 99– 100, Hardy (1931) 137– 138, and MacCoull
(1988) passim. The episode features in P.Cair.Masp. I 67002, P.Aphrod.Lit. IV 3, P.Cair.Masp. I 67021,
P.Lond. V 1674, and P.Lond. V 1677.
 P.Lond.V 1714 (Antinoopolis; 14 March 570). Menas is only mentioned in a patronymic reference,
which is generally not expected to provide his full titulature. The apparently active association with
the ducal bureau certainly precluded him, however, from actively exercising the pagarchy in Antaio-
polis.
 P.Lond. V 1714.12– 13: τοῦ λαμπροτάτου καὶ περιβλέπτου κυρίου | Μηνᾶ σκρινιαρίου τῆς κατὰ
Θηβαΐδα λαμπρᾶς δουκικῆς τάξεως.
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here, as it indicates a rank higher than that of a simple lamprotatos, and the fact that
Menas now works for the provincial government in Antinoopolis indicates that Dio-
scorus’ petitions cannot have got him into too much trouble.³¹ The same text attests
to Menas’ son Flavius Theodoros, “the lamprotatos exceptor of the same ducal bu-
reau, hailing from Antaiopolis, where he is also a landlord (geouchōn).”³² It is highly
uncommon for lamprotatoi to be referred to by their origin, and in this case the rea-
son is probably that Theodoros was not from the city where he held his post: Theo-
doros hailed from Antaiopolis, where his father Menas had been pagarch. In this
light, Menas emerges as a career bureaucrat who drew on his education as a scriniar-
ius in order to attain a position otherwise out of his reach – the Antaiopolite pagar-
chy. By exercising this post, he recommended himself for higher positions and appa-
rently also paved the way for his son’s career.

As is apparent from the aforementioned text, many connections linked Anti-
noopolis, the capital of the Thebaid, with Antaiopolis, revealing a mobile elite
with supralocal interests. In addition to the example of Menas, this is also illustrated
by the pagarch Kollouthos.³³ In one of his poems, Dioscorus hails Kollouthos as
comes and pagarch, as an Antinoopolite councilor, and as a “leader of cities” who
“saved” Antinoopolis, where Dioscorus was dwelling at that time.³⁴ He goes on to
identify Kollouthos as the brother of Kallinikos and Dorotheos, whom we know as
high-ranking staff in the ducal bureau of the Thebaid under the dux Athanasios. Kol-
louthos’ father, Apa Dios, is hailed as a “protector of cities” and, like his son, as a
“leader of cities” who “saved” Antinoopolis.³⁵ Certainly this family would have
been based in the provincial capital. But in the same poem, Dioscorus also hails Kol-
louthos as an “eagle of the whole land of Aphrodito” who has “come to us to take
pity on the whole land of Aphrodito, which suffers from lamentable troubles at
the hands of your unjust predecessors.”³⁶ If this relates to the villagers’ conflicts
with the pagarch Menas, then the text may indicate that Kollouthos was pagarch

 For “rehabilitations” of Menas, see Rémondon (1961) 86 and Geraci (1979). For a reading of this
episode with regard to Menas’ role in imperial policy, see Stern (forthcoming).
 P.Lond. V 1714.12–15: Φλαυΐῳ Θεοδώρῳ (…) | τῷ λ̣α̣μ̣προτάτῳ ἐξκέπτορι τῆς αὐτῆς τάξεως
ὁρμωμένῳ | ἀπὸ τῆς A̓νταιοπολιτῶν ἐφʼ ἧς καὶ γεουχοῦντι.
 Ruffini (2011) s.n. Kollouthos 36.
 P.Aphrod.Lit. IV 14 (Antinoopolis; 567 or end of 568–573) heading: εἰς τὸν Κολλοῦϑον τὸν πά-
γαρ̣χον; ll. 1–2: ὦ παντάριστε τῷ λόγῳ πρυτάνεων | βουλῆς γερόντων; 33–34: κυβερνητῆρε
πολήων | καὶ πτόλιν ἐξεσάωσαν ἐύκτιτον A̓ντινοῆος. P.Aphrod.Lit. IV 28 (Aphrodito?; 542/543 or
547/550?) also refers to him but does not contain any further information on his status. In the follow-
ing, I have adapted the English translations found in MacCoull (1988) 96–97 and 100– 101 according
to Jean-Luc Fournet’s reedition in P.Aphrod.Lit.
 P.Aphrod.Lit. IV 14.33–34 and 44–45; Ruffini (2011) s.n. Kallinikos 17, Dorotheos 12, and Apa Dios
1.
 P.Aphrod.Lit. IV 14.25 and 35–36. Dioskoros employs poetic aliases for the village of Aphrodito in
both instances.
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of Antaiopolis, and, even more precisely, that he was Menas’ successor.³⁷ And in-
deed, in a petition to the dux, a woman from Aphrodito writes that “my master,
the lamprotatos lord Kollouthos, the cancellarius and pagarch, ordered that I be re-
leased [from prison].”³⁸ Since Aphrodito was situated in the Antaiopolite nome, the
authority displayed here certainly implies that Kollouthos was pagarch of Antaiopo-
lis, although we have no evidence that Kollouthos owned estates in the village of
Aphrodito or anywhere else in the Antaiopolite.³⁹ In any case, he apparently
moved up the Nile to personally exercise the pagarchy there. An alternative explana-
tion could be that Kollouthos was or had been pagarch not of Antaiopolis but of An-
tinoopolis and that he came to Aphrodito in another capacity (which “predecessors”
would then only vaguely relate to), possibly as a delegate of the dux.⁴⁰

In contrast to Menas, the scriniarius, the pagarch Flavius Ioulianos shares the
rather high-ranking background of the three aforementioned members of the Arcadi-
an elite.⁴¹ He is a megaloprepestatos and endoxotatos pagarch, and he is additionally
honored as a former praeses and illoustrios.⁴² He thus found himself at the upper end
of the Thebaid aristocracy, owned estates in the Antaiopolite, and appears to have
been personally involved in the performance of the Antaiopolite pagarchy in the

 For this hypothesis, see also Harold I. Bell in P.Lond. V, p. 147.
 P.Cair.Masp. I 67005.19 (Antinoopolis; 567 or 568): ἐκέλευσεν ὁ δεσπ(ότης) μου ὁ λαμπρ(ότατος)
κύριος Κόλλουϑος ὁ καγκελλάριος κ(αὶ) παγάρχης ἀπολυϑῆναί με.
 A possible match could be Ruffini’s Kollouthos 8 (Ruffini [2011] s.n.), who was a landowner, but
this man could equally well be Kollouthos 27, a scriniarius and landholder in Aphrodito whose filia-
tion renders an identification with the pagarch Kollouthos of P.Aphrod.Lit. IV 14 impossible.
 Cf. P.Leid.Inst. 72 (Antinoopolis; VI): Φλ(άουιος) Κολλοῦϑος ἐξκ(έπτωρ) (καὶ) πάγαρχ(ος) A̓ντι-
(νόου), but the name is common. See Fournet (1993) 234 n. 42 on the link and other possible but in-
conclusive identifications with various Thebaid provincial bureaucrats named Kollouthos. Also
Mazza (1995) 204–205 with n. 110 refers to this discussion and hesitates to identify both Kollouthoi.
Gelzer (1913) 361 and Liebeschuetz (1974) 163 n. 10 both assumed that Kollouthos was pagarch of An-
taiopolis, but that was still before P.Leid.Inst. 72 had been published. Ruffini (2011) s.n. Kollouthos 36
does not consider this text. For the possibility that Kollouthos came to Aphrodito in a different ca-
pacity than that of a pagarch, see P.Aphrod.Lit. IV 14.32: κυβερνητῆρε πολήων, “leader of cities,”
which Dioscorus elsewhere employs to refer to the dux (see the commentary). There is no evidence
of a Byzantine pagarch holding pagarchies in two different nomes (the case of Arsinoe and Theodo-
siopolis is an exception due to the latter’s territory being carved out of the Arsinoite nome), so this
should not be the preferred reading of the Kollouthos dossier.
 See Ruffini (2011) s.n. Ioulianos 2. Ruffini’s Ioulianos 2 is possibly identical to his Ioulianos 1, an
endoxotatos apo eparchōn (former prefect) who owned an estate in the vicinity of Aphrodito (P.Cair.-
Masp. I 67060) and who exercised a certain fiscal authority in the Antaiopolite nome (P.Cair.Masp. I
67285; P.Lond.V 1674.37–38). Yet the estimate of Constantin Zuckerman (in P.Aphrod.Reg., p. 221–222)
that this Ioulianos owned about two-thirds of Aphrodito’s lands is likely to overstate the case; for a
more cautious approach, see Ruffini (2008) 149, following Bagnall (2008) 188– 189.
 Both documents that refer to Ioulianos as an apo archontōn (P.Lond.V 1660.6 and P.Lond.V 1661.5)
do not call him an illoustrios, which begs the question of whether the titles possibly share a compa-
rable reputation.
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late 540s and early 550s.⁴³ So it seems remarkable, at the least, that this man was not
a local or even from the Thebaid at all, as is apparent from the draft of an imperial
rescript that has come down to us in three different manuscripts. In two of them, Iou-
lianos is referred to by the surname “the Arsinoite.”⁴⁴ This passing remark illustrates
a lingering problem: it is only by chance that we are able to identify such aristocratic
outsiders at all, since writers did not (need to) refer to them by their origin when
using the more distinctive titles and epithets. Are cases like Menas’ son Theodoros
– referred to as a geouchōn in Antaiopolis in a document from Antinoopolis⁴⁵ –
the rule or the exception? Could there possibly have been more outsiders among
the “local” aristocracy who simply escape our notice and represent further
“known unknowns”?⁴⁶ Ioulianos’ relocation to the Thebaid may have been due to
his position of praeses – if this was not simply an honorary attribution – or because
he was granted extensive landed estates there as some sort of imperial reward for
earlier service that then rendered him eligible or obligated to hold the pagarchy
there.⁴⁷ In the case of Ioulianos, this may be speculation, but we will see below
that a probable precedent exists.

A literary precedent?

A pagarch also appears in the Life of Aaron, a late antique Coptic hagiographical
work examined in depth by Jitse Dijkstra in his 2008 monograph.⁴⁸ In one passage,
Aaron tells the story of Makedonios, the future first bishop of Philae, who explains to
Aaron how he originally came to the region of the First Cataract: “For he said to me:
‘When I was still a notable, and started to become rich, I went south, because I was

 PSI IV 283, with Lemaire (2010), attests to Ioulianos’ estates and seems to imply (the papyrus is
damaged here) that he changed residence because of his holding the pagarchy, and in P.Lond.V 1660,
Ioulianos – in contrast to the endoxotatē Patrikia – has no representative. His conflicts with the vil-
lagers of Aphrodito would also appear to attest to his personal involvement.
 P.Cair.Masp. I 67024 recto: Ἰ̣ο̣υ̣λιανόν, παγάρχην τῆς A̓νταιοπολιτῶν; P.Cair.Masp. I 67024 verso:
Ἰουλιανὸν τὸν ἐπίκλην A̓ρσενοΐτην καὶ παγάρχην τῆς A̓νταιοπολ(ίτῶν); P.Cair.Masp. I 67025: Ἰουλια-
νὸν τὸν ἐπίκλην A̓ρσενοΐτην, παγάρχην τῆς A̓νταιοπολιτῶν (all l. 31). None of these drafts were sup-
posed to be the final document brought to Constantinople. For a reconstruction of the significance
and procedures of petition and rescript, see Zuckerman (2004), especially p. 82–83 and 88–90.
 P.Lond. V 1714; see above.
 James G. Keenan, “‘Known unknowns’: Thoughts on lost (papyrus) evidence”, paper given at the
5th international conference of the research network Imperium and Officium: “Governing ancient em-
pires,” Vienna, 5–7 November 2014.
 Cf. Jairus Banaji’s model of a new bureaucratic elite claiming economically powerful local posi-
tions based on accomplished imperial service; see Banaji (2007) 101– 170, especially p. 128.
 Dijkstra (2008). See now Dijkstra/Van der Vliet (2020) for a new critical edition with translation
and line-by-line commentary.
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pagarch over these cities.’”⁴⁹ It is striking that the text deploys the pagarchy in order
to describe Makedonios’ motivation for coming to Philae: for the audience of the Life
of Aaron, it must have been perfectly plausible that a pagarch could be appointed in
a region to which he apparently had little, if any, connection. This is all the more
striking since Coptic hagiographic sources only rarely specify public offices,⁵⁰ so
the use of the pagarchy must be a significant factor in rendering the narration plau-
sible here.

As we have seen at the beginning of this article, one would not be surprised to
find an outsider appointed as pagarch in the Islamic period. It is highly probable,
however, that the passage about Makedonios’ motives was addressed to a Byzantine
audience.⁵¹ The text of the work has come down to us via a complete tenth-century
paper codex, but there is another manuscript only preserved in some small and heav-
ily damaged fragments assigned to the sixth or seventh century on paleographical
grounds.⁵² Regarding its overall content, particularly the construction of a Christian
identity and the connection to the temple of Isis at Philae, Dijkstra makes a compel-
ling case that the Life of Aaron addresses a sixth-century audience.⁵³ The story sup-
posedly takes place in the fourth century and at the beginning of the fifth, yet the
image of the pagarch presented here is considerably different from that of the
fourth-century officials who held the same title. While the latter were municipal lit-
urgists, each responsible for only fractions of a nome,⁵⁴ the pagarchs from at least
the sixth century onward were responsible for the entire rural part of a particular
nome. Dijkstra convincingly argues that the compiler of the Life of Aaron drew on
an anachronism here in order to explain Makedonios’ presence in Philae.⁵⁵

In our context, however, it may still appear conceivable that the pagarchy was
attributed to Makedonios only retrospectively after the Islamic conquest, especially

 ⲁϥϫⲟⲟⲥ ⲅⲁⲣ [ⲛⲁⲓ ϫⲉⲉⲧ]ⲓ̣ ⲉⲓⲟ ⲛⲁⲣⲭⲱⲛ ⲉⲁⲓϫⲓⲁⲣⲭⲏ ⲛⲧⲙ[ⲛⲧⲡ]ⲗⲟⲩⲥⲓⲟⲥ ⲁⲓⲉⲓ ⲉⲣⲏⲥ ⲉⲓⲡⲁⲅⲁⲣⲭⲏ ⲉ[ϫ]ⲛ ⲛⲉⲓⲡⲟⲗⲓⲥ.
For text and translation, see Dijkstra (2008) 255 and Dijkstra (2007) 193–194. In this literary context,
ⲡⲟⲗⲓⲥ certainly has to be taken with a grain of salt, referring to “towns,” i.e., larger settlements, rather
than “cities” (civitates) in a legal sense.
 Dijkstra (2008) 261.
 It is notable that this would make the Life of Aaron one of the earliest Coptic sources to attest a
pagarch at all; see the attestations of the Greek loanword in Coptic documentary texts in Förster
(2002) 599–600, s.v. παγαρχία and πάγαρχος. This must, however, be seen in the context of documen-
tary habits that only later led to the use of Coptic in administrative and official contexts; see Fournet
(2009) 430–441, Clackson (2010) 89–104, and Van der Vliet (2013). For another early Coptic testimo-
ny of pagarchs, see Johnson (1976) with fragment 2 recto, col. a, ll. 15–24 of the Coptic Ecclesiastical
History (on which in general see Orlandi [2007] 3–25), which is inconceivable in any context other
than a Byzantine one; see López (2013) 145 n. 20.
 The fragments have first been edited in Dijkstra/Van der Vliet (2015); for their paleography, see
p. 373–374.
 Dijkstra (2008) 329–333.
 See, e.g., P.Oxy. XVII 2110 (Oxyrhynchos; 370). For other early occurrences of πάγαρχος/παγάρχης
and its cognates, see Stern (2015) 144 n. 107.
 Dijkstra (2008) 262.
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if such works are to be considered “living literature”: a later audience could possibly
no longer relate to the text’s original reasoning, so the pagarchy would have been
added in order to make Makedonios’ move plausible again.⁵⁶ Nevertheless, two ob-
servations about this passage suggest that it does indeed deal with an essentially By-
zantine conception of the pagarchy: first, as Dijkstra notes, the pagarchy in this text
is linked to the idea of being rich,which the text conveys through the Greek loanword
plousios. This coheres with the liturgical traits of the Byzantine pagarchy,⁵⁷ and since
the term is not common in Coptic,⁵⁸ it must be an important feature in rendering
Makedonios’ link to the pagarchy plausible. And second, to describe Makedonios’
position, the Coptic text does not simply attribute the title of pagarch to him but in-
stead draws on the Greek verb pagarchein (“to be pagarch”), which does not occur
after the Persian conquest and is thus unlikely to have been inserted at a later
date.⁵⁹ So the point stands that a Byzantine audience of the sixth (or early seventh)
century seemingly saw nothing odd about a pagarch moving to an obscure remote
place in order to exercise the pagarchy there.

Conclusion

Change is, naturally, ubiquitous. This contribution does not seek to deny that Egypt’s
administration changed profoundly during the course of the seventh and eighth cen-
turies, nor to imply that pagarchs of Ioulianos’ kind “inspired” pagarchs like ʿAṭiyya
b. Juʿayd or Nājid b. Muslim. Yet the results draw attention to the manifold faces of
the Byzantine pagarchy and its incumbent pagarchs. The individual histories out-
lined here demonstrate a variety of career patterns: not only were these pagarchs

 This objection becomes to some degree plausible if the historical Makedonios really held a Roman
military function, as hypothesized by Dijkstra (2008) 262. If this was the case, then this would have
presumably supplied the original motive for him to come to Philae, but this reasoning would possibly
not have been easily understood after the Islamic conquest. On the concept of “living literature,” see
Dijkstra/Van der Vliet (2015) 385–386.
 On the liturgical aspects, see Mazza (1995) 196 and 201–202.
 Dijkstra (2008) 261 with n. 31; the word even lacks an entry in Förster (2002).
 Dijkstra (2008) 255 n. 8 takes ⲉⲓⲡⲁⲅⲁⲣⲭⲏ to be read either as ⲉⲓⲡⲁⲅⲁⲣⲭⲟⲥ, with the Greek noun act-
ing as a verb (the alternative form παγάρχης is not attested in Coptic), or as ⲉⲓⲡⲁⲅⲁⲣⲭⲉⲓ. The latter pos-
sibility, assuming iotacism, seems the more natural solution. Placed after the more general noun
ⲁⲣⲭⲱⲛ, the verbal expression was possibly chosen for the sake of literary variety. The Greek verb
παγαρχεῖν occurs as early as the fourth century; see C.Th. VIII 15.1 (316/317?): τῶ τόπῳ ἐκείνῳ οὐκ
ἐπαγάρχει and CIG 3989.12 (early IV): παγαρχή(σας), where the context requires a participle, not
the noun παγάρχης. Later instances include Justinian’s Edict XIII, Chapter 25 (539): παγαρχούντων
and the aforementioned Oxyrhynchite cases of the passive participle relating to villages, the κώμαι
παγαρχούμεναι (attested 493–612). Since the formula is mainly attested with the “glorious house”
(endoxos oikos) of the Apiones, whose last head in the Oxyrhynchite, Apion III, died in the course
of the Persian conquest or shortly afterward, its disappearance may have been due to administrative
rearrangements under the Persians.
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firmly integrated into the Byzantine provincial administration, they were also far
from being a coherent elite who focused exclusively on their local power base.
Some even appear to have been highly mobile career bureaucrats. From this perspec-
tive, the Byzantine pagarchy looks less like a concession that a disintegrating state
yielded to its aristocracy. Rather, it takes the shape of a deliberate instrument
aimed at curbing, channeling, and exploiting aristocratic ambition on various levels
– a conception that is also strikingly present in the deliberately anachronistic use of
the pagarchy as a literary device in the Coptic Life of Aaron. The claim that the By-
zantine pagarchy was fundamentally different from its namesake of the later seventh
and eighth centuries further suffers from the accident of preservation⁶⁰ that has left
us rather dissimilar types of documents from these periods; these differences render
the aspects where the models nonetheless match all the more intriguing.
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